

e Tribuna

## Office of The District Education Officer Male Lakki Marwat

Ph: (0969)538291 email: emislakki@yahoo.com www.facebook.com/deomale Lakki, www.twitter.com/deo m lakki

## OFFICE ORDER: Pakty, WHEREAS, Mr Mi

WHEREAS, Mr Muhammad Ibrahim Khan Primary School Teacher (PST) BPS-12 S/O Gul Sharif, Government Primary School Ushani Shadi Khel Sub Division Bitanni District Lakki Marwat was proceeded under E&D Rules 2011 for the charges of submitting a fake M.Ed degree, concealments of facts, inefficiency and misconduct and subsequently, the competent authority (District Education Officer idale Lakki Marwat) imposed the major penalty of 'Dismissal from Service' upon him under Rule-4 (1) (b) (iv) of E&D Rules 2011 after charges proved against him during departmental proceedings and fulfilling codal formalities vide DEO Male Lakki Marwat Endst: No. 6506-14 dated 24-08-2023.

- 2. AND WHEREAS, the above quoted official submitted a departmental appeal to Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa being the appellate authority and his 'Dismissal from Service' was converted into 'Removal from Service' under the Rule 17 of E&D Rules 2011 vide Director E&SE Khyber Paskhtunkhwa Notification No. 27466-68/EM/II M/SD Betanni Vol: 1 dated 14-11-2023.
- 3. AND WHEREAS, Mr Muhammad Ibrahim Khan (Ex-PST) filed a service appeal No. 2502/2023 in the Hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar against the impugned notification of DEO Male Lakki Marwat dated 24-08-2023 and impugned appellate notification of Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa dated 14-11-2023. The Hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar pronounced its judgment on 11-06-2024, the para 2 of which is reproduced as under.

"Vide our detailed judgment of today placed on file, we allow this appeal and remit the matter to the respondents for its decision in accordance with law and rules and pass an appropriate, speaking order, within 60 days of the receipt of the judgement. The appellant is reinstated for the purpose of enquiry. Costs shall follow the event. Consign."

4. AND NOW THEREFORE, in compliance of the above cited judgement of the Hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar, the competent authority (District Education Officer Male Lakki Marwat) is pleased to conditionally reinstate the appellant Mr Muhammad Ibrahim Khan to his job (PST) BPS-12 Government Primary School Ushani Shadi Khel Sub Division Bitanni District Lakki Marwat with immediate effect, subject to the outcome of inquiry committee constituted by the undersigned vide No. 4454 dated 24-07-2024/

District Education Officer (Male) Lakki Marwat

/ 07 / 2024.

Endst: No. 4508-13 Copy to the;

1. Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

2. Registrar Hon'ble Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar

3. Deputy Commissioner Lakki Marwat

4. District Monitoring Officer EMA Lakki Marwat

5. Sub Divisional Education Officer Male Sub Division Bitanni

6. Muhammad Ibrahim Khan PST Government Primary School Ushani Shadi Khel Sub Division Bitanni District Lakki Marwat

POF

Level Bruh Angly

District Education Officer (Male) Lakki Marwat